risk primarily through the Trading Book which is captured within VaR. The MSI Group has IRRBB, primarily arising

from MSI Group’s funding and liquidity management. The interest rate risk is measured on a daily basis through

firmwide risk systems, except for the risks on internal funding positions which are measured on a quarterly basis.

IRRBB risk was $301k gain per basis point as of 31st December 2021, ie gains or losses arising from increases in

interest rate levels.  Changes in the Economic Values of Equity (“EVE”) are evaluated using a 200BP parallel shift

in interest rates.  Impacts to Net Interest Income (“NII”) are measured using a 100BP parallel shift in interest

rates.  There is a limit on the impact to NII and on the total IRRBB rates delta exposure, as well as a Key Risk

Indicator for NII under a 200 basis point shock, which includes incremental funding cost.  EVE and NII risk is

mitigated by Treasury executing financial products to manage liquidity, funding and capital, including: cash, repo

and reverse repo and interest rate derivatives.

Table 45: Interest rate risk in the banking book

$MM
MSI Group1

Profit or loss of a +200BP
parallel shift in interest rates

Profit or loss of a -200BP
parallel shift in interest rates

USD 48 (48)

EUR 15 (15)

GBP (5) 5

JPY 4 (4)

Other (2) 2

Total 60 (60)
1. Changes in economic value of equity only.

  Pillar 3 Regulatory Disclosure (UK): Operational Risk

Page | 61

14. Operational Risk

Risk Management and Control

Operational risk refers to the risk of loss, or of damage to the MSI Group’s reputation, resulting from inadequate

or failed processes, people and systems or from external events (e.g., fraud, theft, legal and compliance risks,

cyber-attacks or damage to physical assets).  Operational risk relates to the following risk event categories as

defined by Basel Capital Standards: internal fraud; external fraud; employment practices and workplace safety;